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Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Christinah Msimango <chmsimango@judiciary.org.za>
Sent: Thursday, 16 February 2023 15:25
To: jhbadmin@law.co.za; jhbbar@law.co.za; National Bar Council of South Africa; Gauteng Society of 

Advocates; Nat forum of adv; northgautengadv@gmail.com; National Bar Council; 
info@churchsquarebar.co.za; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne Badenhorst; reception@loftusadv.co.za; 
manager@gkchambers.co.za; manager@clubadvocates.co.za; manager@advchambers.co.za; 
faan@vercueil.co.za; Alex Wright; Jurie Terblanche; jan@riaanbosch.co.za; riaan@riaanbosch.co.za; 
Nomlayo Mabhena; Adele Loubser; communications@lpc.org.za; communication@lpc.org.za; 
data@saflii.org; admin@pabasa.co.za; baradmin@law.co.za; info@bla.org.za; 
gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za; mscapebar@law.co.za; admin@csadvocates.co.za; 
legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za; ptabar@law.co.za; info@jaa.org.za; collinL@raf.co.za; 
courtrolls@csadvocates.co.za; bertwiltz@lantic.net; lana@ppv.co.za; motions@slerouxprok.co.za; 
admin@blaonline.org.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; PublicEmailPTA; PublicEmailPTA2; Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za; 
Jane Stroebel; Eloise Wolvaardt; danelo@clubadvocates.co.za; wroos@rsabar.com; carla@lelaw.co.za; 
zjaan@mwebmail.co.za; minj@law.co.za; griezel@adminc.co.za; admin@advchambers.net.za; Tristan 
Glover; wentzel.law@hotmail.com; admin@kmodibaattorney.co.za; motsusi@gkchambers.co.za; 
carlia@spohrlaw.co.za; Geoffrey Braysher; albertrsalaw@gmail.com; pulanei@raf.co.za; 
denzhesenyatsi@gmail.com; intshang@lgr.co.za; Alwin Vogel; SCHANE FISHER-KLEIN; 
jeanne@pierrekrynauw.co.za; audrey.baloyi@gmail.com; dpmogagabe@gmail.com; 
christel@slerouxattorneys.co.za; jvorster.adv@gmail.com; admin@maareeattorneys.co.za; Cornelius 
Silaule; secretary@ptabar.co.za; Yvonnemo@raf.co.za; motions pretoria; info@gaa.org.za; 
lssa@lssa.org.za; StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za; MoDikgale@justice.gov.za; fazoe; 
gcb@mweb.co.za; Christinah Msimango

Cc: Nakedi Mohale; motions pretoria
Subject: DIRECTIVE:  UNOPPOSED MOTIONS COURT BEFORE HOLLAND-MUTER AJ: 20,22 & 24 FEBRUARY 2023
Attachments: DIRECTIVE UNOPPOSED MOTIONS -20,22 & 24 FEBRUARY 2023 Holland-Muter AJ.pdf; UNOPPOSED 

MOTIONS ROLL - 20 FEBRUARY 2023 HOLLAND-MUTER AJ.rtf; UNOPPOSED MOTIONS ROLL - 22 
FEBRUARY 2023 HOLLAND-MUTER AJ.rtf

Dear All 

  

Please see attached Unopposed Motions Court Directive and ROLLS of matters before the Honourable Acting Justice 
Holland‐Muter for the 20th and 22nd of February 2023 for your attention. 

  

  

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

 

jtÜÅ exztÜwá 
  
Mrs Christinah Msimango 

Judge’s Secretary  

Office: 244  At the Palace of Justice 

Gauteng High Court, Pretoria Division 

Cnr Madiba & Paul Kruger Street 
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Tel: 012 314 9078 

Email:ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za 

  

 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking 
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 
 
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; 
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 



 

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA 

FROM THE CHAMBERS OF ACTING JUSTICE HOLLAND-MUTER 

                16 FEBRUARY 2023 

DIRECTIVE 
 

UNOPPOSED MOTIONS: 20, 22 & 24 FEBRUARY 2023 

BEFORE JUSTICE HOLLAND-MUTER AJ 

In open Court 8F 
 

JUDGE’S SECRETARY: CHRISTINAH MSIMANGO 

email: ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za 

Tel: 012 492 6750 

 

 

 

OPEN COURT HEARINGS 

 

1. All hearings will be conducted in open Court 8F from 10h00. 

 

2. Parties must bring ONE hard copy of Draft Orders sought. 

 

3. Draft Orders must correctly indicate the Judge’s name (i.e. HOLLAND-MUTER AJ), 

date on which the matter was heard, in which Court and at the end of the draft 

order the party must indicate the name and contact details of their counsel and 

their instructing attorney. 

4. A practice note, stating the nature of the application, the date and number on 

the roll and contact details (including email address) of the legal practitioner, must 

be filed on Caselines. 

5. During the open court hearing the following shall be adhered to: 
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mailto:ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za


 

5.1. Introductions shall take place daily at 09h50 in office 4.8 at the fourth 

floor. 

5.2. Matter will be called in the order of seniority.  

5.3. If a counsel is appearing in more than one matter on the roll, counsel 

is to call all the matters she/he appears in, in order to finalise counsel’s 

roll as expeditiously as possible and for counsel to be excused from 

the court. 

 

 

Warm Regards 
 

Mrs Christinah Msimango 

Judge’s Secretary  

Office: 4.8 (4th floor) 

Gauteng High Court, Pretoria Division 
Cnr Madiba & Paul Kruger Street 
Tel: 012 492 6750 
Email:ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za 
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 
      (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

 

20 FEBRUARY 2023 

UNOPPOSED MOTIONS COURT ROLL 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND‐MUTER A J 
JUDGE’S SECRETARY: Christinah Msimango 
CONTACT NUMBER: (012) 492 6750 
EMAIL ADDRESS:      ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za 
 
 

63.  LIBER AUDITORS CC    VS  TOCO LIFTING EMPLOYEE+4  38959/22 

 

64.  MDM SWITCHGEAR    VS  ARTISAN ZONE    34082/22 

 

65.  EX PARTE: J SPEKKING             61274/21 

 

66.  A L SIMAO      VS  ABSA BANK LTD    17785/15 

 

67.  SB GUARANTEE    VS  M E MAMOSEBO    46648/17 

 

68.  STD BANK LTD     VS  P K NETSHIVHERA    004023/22 



 

69.  R SCHAAP      VS  D STRUWIG      32884/17 

 

70.    A P MVUNA      VS  RAF        6513/21 

 

71.  V CHAKANE      VS  MIN OF POLICE+1    5404/22 

 

72.  EAST RAND CONTAINERS  VS  METTY DEE LTD    31770/22 

 

73.  M K RAZAK      VS  V M DELPORT      036259/22 

 

74.  NEDBANK LTD     VS  B M SEPHARAGATLHE   038109/22 

 

75.  NEDBANK LTD     VS  M M VAN WYK    015305/22 

 

76.  STD BANK LTD     VS  M A TEMA      026495/22 

 

77.  STD BANK LTD     VS  S N TEKA      028587/22 

 

78.  C S OHANWE      VS  MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS  052006/22 

 

79.  P D MOLOKWANE    VS  RAF        028406/22 

 

80.  ABSA BANK LTD    VS  L E MUFUNWAINI    025457/22   



 

81.  BMW FINANCIAL    VS  P D MATHIBEDI    020083/22 

 

82.  MERCEDES‐BENZ    VS  Y R MOTORS CC    013353/22 

 

83.  EX PARTE: V PIERDICA             049815/22 

 

84.  J R MOKOALA      VS  K M MOKOALA    2022‐750 

 

85.  R J LINDEQUE      VS  J C LINDEQUE      026688/22 

 

86.  S DE VETTEN      VS  H DE VETTEN      023020/22 

 

87.  B/C OF UNIONDALE    VS  TPS NSOVO TRADING    36802/22 

 

88.  S CHABUSHIKI     VS  NDPP        40072/21 

 

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE 

MATTER WAS NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE 

 

89.  FNB BANK LTD     VS  O E GAOTIME      032485/22 

 

90.  STD BANK LTD     VS  M M MTOLO      010974/22 

 



91.  FNB BANK LTD     VS  S MAHARAJ      028603/22 

 

92.  FNB BANK LTD     VS  M MOLOI      022546/22 

1. LIBER AUDITORS CC    VS  TOCO LIFTING EMPLOYEE+4    38959/22 

 

2. MDM SWITCHGEAR    VS  ARTISAN ZONE      34082/22 

 

3. EX PARTE: J SPEKKING                61274/21 

 

4. A L SIMAO      VS  ABSA BANK LTD      17785/15 

 

5. SB GUARANTEE      VS  M E MAMOSEBO      46648/17 

 

6. STD BANK LTD      VS  P K NETSHIVHERA      004023/22 

 

7. R SCHAAP      VS  D STRUWIG        32884/17 

 

8.   A P MVUNA      VS  RAF          6513/21 

 

9. V CHAKANE      VS  MIN OF POLICE+1      5404/22 

 

10. EAST RAND CONTAINERS  VS  METTY DEE LTD      31770/22 

 

11. M K RAZAK      VS  V M DELPORT        036259/22 



 

12. NEDBANK LTD      VS  B M SEPHARAGATLHE     038109/22 

 

13. NEDBANK LTD      VS  M M VAN WYK      015305/22 

 

14. STD BANK LTD      VS  M A TEMA        026495/22 

 

15. STD BANK LTD      VS  S N TEKA        028587/22 

 

16. C S OHANWE      VS  MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS    052006/22 

 

17. P D MOLOKWANE    VS  RAF          028406/22 

 

18. ABSA BANK LTD      VS  L E MUFUNWAINI      025457/22   

 

19. BMW FINANCIAL     VS  P D MATHIBEDI      020083/22 

 

20. MERCEDES‐BENZ    VS  Y R MOTORS CC      013353/22 

 

21. EX PARTE: V PIERDICA                049815/22 

 

22. J R MOKOALA      VS  K M MOKOALA      2022‐750 

 

23. R J LINDEQUE      VS  J C LINDEQUE        026688/22 



 

24. S DE VETTEN      VS  H DE VETTEN        023020/22 

 

25. B/C OF UNIONDALE    VS  TPS NSOVO TRADING      36802/22 

 

26. S CHABUSHIKI      VS  NDPP          40072/21 

 

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE 

MATTER WAS NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE 

 

27. FNB BANK LTD      VS  O E GAOTIME        032485/22 

 

28. STD BANK LTD      VS  M M MTOLO        010974/22 

 

29. FNB BANK LTD      VS  S MAHARAJ        028603/22 

 

30. FNB BANK LTD      VS  M MOLOI        022546/22   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 
      (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

 

22 FEBRUARY 2023 

(UNOPPOSED MOTIONS COURT ROLL) 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE (HOLLAND‐MUTER A J 
JUDGE’S SECRETARY: Christinah Msimango 
CONTACT NUMBER: (012) 492 6750 
EMAIL ADDRESS:      ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za 
 
 

64.  S MSABENI      VS  RAF          79575/15 

 

65.  E MOTSHWENI    VS  MIN OF POLICE      77054/17 

 

66.  EX PARTE: D E VILJOEN+1            `  048170/22 

 

67.  NATGLASS DISTRIBUTORS  VS  ALUMUTEK LTD+1      38241/22 

 

68.  MILOGRANITE LTD+5    VS  MIN OF MINERAL RESOURCES+2  35922/20 

 

69.  EX PARTE: K JONKER                044564/22 



 

70.  STD BANK LTD     VS  M MOHAMED       40616/15 

 

71.  EX PARTE: Y C BREDENKAMP              025614/22 

 

72.  NEDBANK LTD     VS  NTSANGALALA HOLDINGS+1    55971/20 

 

73.  NORCROSS LTD    VS  SHORNE PLUMBING+1    40792/22 

 

74.  SB GUAANTE      VS  N A MBOKANE+1      27566/22 

 

75.  SB GUARANTEE    VS  S C TSHABALALA      24477/20 

 

76.  EX PARTE: B M MILWIDSKY              003901/23 

 

77.  ABSA BANK LTD    VS  Z L THABETHE        28413/22 

 

78.  EX PARTE: H SADLER                043431/22   

 

79.  EX PARTE: R A DUNCAN              036485/22 

 

80.  SB GUARANTEE    VS  KT SITHOLE        018411/22 

 

81.  SB GUARANTEE    VS  L MNGOMEZULU      025851/22 



 

82.  SB GIARANTEE     VS  M K ZULU        025893/22 

 

83.  SB GUARANTEE    VS  N NKABINDE        020491/22   

 

84.  N BISSETT&ASS    VS  O MOLOKOANE      024183/22 

 

85.  SB GUARANTEE    VS  B BOKABO        032234/22 

 

86.  SB GUARANTEE    VS  J S NGUBANE        032567/22 

 

87.  U‐RENT SA LTD    VS  FUTURE LAND PROJECTS    029481/22 

 

88.  EX PARTE: W M SWART              042758/22 

 

89.  FNB BANK LTD     VS  H T VILJOEN        004834/22 

 

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE 

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE 

 

90.  UNYEZI COAL LTD    VS  MIN OF MINERAL RESOURCES  029992/22 

 

91.  ABSA BANK LTD    VS    M F DIKGALE       035249/22 

 



92.  FNB BANK LTD     VS  REVO TRADE               003421/22 

 

93.  NELSPRUIT REINFORCING  VS  MAVCON PROJECTS          061252/22 

 

94.  SB GUARANTEE    VS  M M NTHEBE            024748/22 

 

95.  TMM RENTALS    VS  J J JANSE VAN VUUREN        035837/22 
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